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5—1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE
REFER | ¥ REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING: COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
“Ed-Enmp.
g;}[«—m DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON
MEMORANDUHN,

Mary Lone Chief, a full-blocd Pawnee whe graduated in
home eccnomics at Carliele in 1917 ie now 26 years of age.
Action on her competency was deferied at graduation t6¢
give her opportunity to gain experlence. She has an al-
lotment of 160 acres on which Superintendent Stanion
reported that the trust period would expire in Octobher
1918 He thought sheshould have & fee patent then. ¢the
has given a year's service in the Phoenix Sanatorium
with good results, as per Superintendent Brown's letter
of April 22, 1219, Superintendent Ferris reports that
she is now at home for the purpose of assisting in the
partition of the allotments of her deceased parents, and
that she contemplates reentering the Service, He says
she has managed her own affalrs for several years past
and appears to be getting along nicely.

It is believed she 1s entitled to a certificate of
competency.

Chief Education Division.
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CBM

Miss Mary Lone Chief, JUN 131919
Through Supt.y; Pawnee School,

iy dear Miss Lone Chief:

Now that you are of eligible age, I have pleasure in
presenting to you the accompanying certificate of educational
compe teney. Hereafter education in the Indian schoole will not
be provided for you at the expense of the Covernment. I feel
that you should now be well prepared to succeed in some honor-
able vocation, and I trust you will make no delay in deciding
upon & definite line of work and in giving to it your best
efforte and noblest purposes.

If you hold, or later scquire, unrestricted title to
land, you should highly prize euch poesession ae one which sup~
rlies nearly all phyeical needs, und should keep it free from
debt snd try to develop ite most productive value. In so doing,
aside from your own gain, you can be very helpful to the activi-
tier of the surrounding community. If you have uono{ invested
in Liberty Bonds, I advise you to hold theee bonds, if possible,
antil they mature, and to pay no atteantion to anyone who would
persuade you to exchange them for other stooks or securities,
a® there le¢ nothing safer than the Government's promise to pay.
I urge also that you edopt the sound buelnes: pringiple of regu-
larly eaving esome part of your eariiogges and Inveeting 1t in war
gavinge stampe, while their sale continues. Out of the great
war in which the Indisns took so noble & pert has come to all
the valusble lesson of thrift and the opportunity to unite with
patriotic duty the splendid prsotice of individusl savinge that
cannot fall to prepare all who follow it for indeppendent end
succeanful livings

Through the privileges of education you are a favored
representative of the originel American and it should be your
chief resolve toc become a rattern and & leader in all that will
bring industrisl, intellectual, and morsl sdvancement to your
race. It ie within your powsr and should be the groategt triumph
of your future to aid in guiding your people to all $R8t i best
in our American life and progress. I am going to believe that
this will be uppermost in your ideals and ambitlion. The home,
the field, the shop, the Lusinees office, the vocation of what-
ever character, afforde more than the self-support which should
be your first alm, it is the opportunity for fine example and
high eervice to all who gee how well you do.



The enclosed certificate is not issued under the
provision of law authorizing a certificate of competency to
Indiane for the purpose of removing restrictions against the
gale or transfer of land held under a patent in fee, but is
intended as a testimonial that you are educationally qualified
to manage your own affairs and it will be duly considered by
the Commissioner of Indian Affairs in determining whether you
should have full conirol of land or other property belonging

to you.
-

1 extend my beet wishes for your future health and
success, and shall be glad to have you write me later as to
your plans and prospects. I shall expect also to receive, a
year hence, favorable reports from your ReBervation: Superinténd-
ent concerning your progrese in self-support.

Sincerely yours,

; " CATO SELLS
6=-0B-2 Commissioner.

Copy to Pawnee.
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Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C,.

Dear Sir:

-

In response to your letter of April 30, 1919, re=-
questing advice as to whether Miss Mary Lone Chief had
returned home and what I know, or can learn as to her
prospective emplgyment or plans, and as to her ability
to manage her own affairs, 1 have to advise that under
recent date I donsulted with lliss Lone Chief and she states
that she left the Indian Servise as temporary employse
at East Farm Sanatorium, Phoenix, Arizona, for the
purpose of coming to her home at Pawnee, Oklahoma to
agsist in the partition of the allotments of her deceqsed
parents, as it appears that there has besen considerable
digsatisfaction among the heirs to said lands, in regard

to the rent of same, and it is desired that these lands

be partitioned for the nse and benefit of said heirs.

She also states that her plans at this time are not
definite, but that she contemplates reentering the Indian
Service after the lands in aonestion have been partitioned.

As regards the competency of HMiss Lone Chief, I
believe that she is capable of managing her own affairs
without the assistance of this offiee. In fact she has
done so for the prst several years, and appears to be
gettingalong nicely in that respsct.

Trusting this is the information you deéire, I

am,
Very resveutfj;ig:‘
Pt. b D. 0
HR-H
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APR 301913
Mr. Thomaps Ferria,

Supt., Pawnee School.
My dear Mr. Perriag .

Please return the cnolosed letteras from Superin-
tondent Brown of Phoenix and wdvise whether Mise Mary
Lonechief has returned home, and anything you know
or can learn as to hex prospective employment or plama.
From such informmtion as you have do you regard har
as capable of managing her own affairas?

An early reply will be appreciated.
Vory tmly yours,

(_g /ﬁéu\u)

Aaslstant Conmissioner,

4~0B=29
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APR 301913
Mr, Thomaga mt’.

Supt., Pawnes Schoode
My desr M¥r, Ferriss

Pleuse retura the enclossd leiters from Superine
tondont Brown of Phosnix und advise whesher Xiss Mary
h#tuhlnr has returned home, and anything you krnow
or can learn as $o hex proapsctive employment or plane.
From such informmtion as you have do you regard her
ae oapable of managing her own affairs?

An early zeply will be approciated.

Yery truly vours,

Aesistant Coomissioner.

4=0B=29
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PHOENIX., ARIZONA

April 22, 1949

S0
>
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, B W %
Washington, D.C. ///x ee o g e
—~ - L
- R m < e
Sir: o o S
— o 0 2

-

Replying to Office letter of April 17th, I have the honor \ (¢ ®© &
to enclose copy of my letter on this subjeet. Sinece writing the\fore-

going letter Miss Lonechief h s left the employment of the Sanat
um and has gone-to her home in Oklahoma. She continwed to be a mdst
exemplary and useful young women in fact one of our best ascistants
at the Bast Farm Sanstorium. S he left of her own'volition, possibly
to be married.

Vexry respectfully,

S

Suvnerintendent.
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APR 171919

Mr. John B. Brown,

Supt., Phoenix School,
My dear ¥r, Brown:

The Office has not réceived a response
to ita letter addressed to you on March 17,
concerning the service and progress in self-
support of Miss Mary lonechief, employed as
assintant camp matrom in your jurisdietion.

Please make reply soon, or furnish a
copy of same, if already made,

Very truly yours,

(9/?7‘ "*‘7"’7"\5

Assistant Commisgioner.

4~0B=-18
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APR 17 1919

Hr, John B, Brown, )

fupt., Phosnlx School,
¥y dear Mr, Browa:

The Offloe hae not réceived a r8sponse
to 1%s letter addressed to you on March 17,
concerning the service ané progress in gelfs
suppoxt of Wise Mary lenechlef, euployed an
aaelstant cemp matrom in your Jurindiction,

Pleese make reply #0tn, or furnish a
oopy of eame, if already uade,

Very truly yours,

AL

Assiastant Commissioner,

4~0B=16
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Commissioner of Indian Affairs, [ % meceiven % -
8ir: 3581 )

Replying to Office letter of March 17th inquiring with refer-
ence to the eficiency and competency of Mary Lonechief, a full
blood Pawnee, graduated at Carlisle 1917, I have the honor to
report that this young lady's ceonduct has been good at the Rast
Faru fanatorium where she is employeed. the is & young woman of
intelligence and apparent good judgment. She has had no afiairs
to manage here except the expenditure of her suall salary and
I am unable to Jjudge as to her ability in handling so importgni -
an interest as her allotment of 160 acres. T

(T ‘M"‘*» k.
-': i A

1,
RECEivep “

y \
AY 171919 !
49(6‘) /

L

Very respec tfu

JBB: M8 Superintendent.
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MAR 17 1919
iMAF?IT’IQIQ
Mr. John B. Brown, Superintendent,
Phownix School.
My dear Mr. Brown:

Mary Lonechief, a full blood Pawnee,
who apprears to be employed as aseistant camp
matron in your Juriediction, graduated at Carlisle
in 1917. It seemed advisable to defer iessuing a
certificate of competency to her at that time and
the matter is again under consideration.

Please adviee how she has succeeded in
her present employment and whether she gives rea-
sonable promise of ability to manage her own af-
fairs. She ie reported to have an allotwent of
160 scree on which the truest patent expired last
October. An early reply will be appreciated.

Very truly youre,

TN

2-0R=-1Y Aggpistant Commieseiloner.
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JUL- 2 1817

MEMORANDUM

Mary Lone Chief, of Pawnee, Okla, & full blood
Pawnee Indien, twenty-four years old, completed the course in
home economics at Carlisle, passed her exeminations and was a-
werded a diploma of graduastion at the close of the school year
1917.

This girl is not in good health. She is reported
to be of good moral principles and strong for the right; has been
& good officer in the girls' battalion and in that way shown some
leadership, but although a fine girl, is rether slow of perception
and poor in the use of English, apparently without the language
sense.

The information submitted by those in closest

/ conteet with her work &8 & student indicates that the general

character, habits and educational qualifications of Mary Lone
Chief, while in certain respects commendable, are not such as ren-
der her at this time reasonably competent and capable of trans-
acting her own business and caring for her own individual affairs,
but that, being & full blood and possessed of quite a little
property, she should have a few years more in which to gain exper-
ience and knowledge of actual life outside of school and acquire
maturity of judgment for managing her affairs.

Chief, Education Division. §?¢
{ J
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Eglalﬁ-Sa}reB DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
86«17,
ESS / UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Vi Pavnee Indian Agency,
Pawnee, Oklshams, gsep t. 13,1917.

;’/'

I8

commissi oner of Indi an Affairs, ~ |
"Ug =
washington, D. C. :§ E—‘
Dear gSirg l—“-‘-é o
-~ *{f }

In compliance with Office letter of August 28, arimg"// v

upon the competency of Mary Lone Chief, Pawnee allo.ttee Iio..371, L)
I have the honor to mske the following reort:=

I have persondlly interviewed Mary Lone Chief, who has
sdvieed me that she does not care at this time to meke a formasl
applicstion for a patent in fee, and that she would prefer to
held her allot ment under trust patemt until the exp iration of
the trust period, which trust period wi 1 expire in October,
1918,

Mice Lone Chief is a graduste of Carlisle, erd 1is a very
intelligent young womsn, She ie competent, and yt I would
guestion the advisability of issuing her & patent in fee until
after the exp iration of the ensuingyear, s& I believe that at the
end of such time she will be much better qualified by resson of
the year's experience to assume the responsibilities that would
attend the receipt by her of such patent in fee,

In this connection I have consulted the members of the
Gompe tenay Conmission who were recently possing upon the compet-

ency of the Indians uxder this Jurisdiction, and the y concur with



me in this opinion,

I wuld, therefore, regpectfully recomeni that patent
in fee be issued t Mary Lone Chief upon the expiration of the
truet pericd,

Very regpectiully,

Ko P, 305

RPS/0 Supt. & S. D. A,
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STATUS OF ALLOTMENT
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" Examined by Oz

Allotted Act of Feb, 8, 1887 (24 Stat, 388y as
Allotted under .flct ' ~mmewded- by Act @;{_bﬁ 281891 <26 Stat 76%) \
e L .3-_3-,7‘3 VAP
1 Ot S
Original trust patent issued 5122 ?{{‘ 3under Act of Feb. 8, 1887 (24-Stat, 588)

In all cases where the heirs are required to be determined, and in all cases submitting wills for

approval, give below a description of all the lands in the allotment, V?he status of it.
SUBDIVISIONS SEC. T R. ACRES STATUS
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING COMPETEN
OF MARY LONE CHIEF 4 GRADUATE OF
CARLISLE INDIAN SCHOOL .

(See report dated 5/18/17 )

NANE: llery Lone Chief

AGE: 24

SEX: Pemele

TRIBE: Pawnee

DEGREE OF EBLCOD: Full

GRADUATED: Special Course of Study
COULRSE FURSUED: Home Economics

HEALTH : Not Good

HOW TERSONAL FUNDIS HANDLED: Careful in spending her money.
BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH:

She is the daughter of Lone Chief
and Jennie Howell of Pawnee, Okla. Her father is dead, he did
not have any education obtained at schools. Her mother had some
education. She has a comforteble home. She has 160 scres of

L]
land end she has helped work om it. Since coming to Carlisle

she hes worked as follows: Lawndry - 7 months, Model Home Cottage -

2 months, housekeeping ~ 2 months, sewing room - 3 years. She
likes sewing but does not like cooking. Wonld like to earn

living at sewing.

& peomvm B
Sttt



RECEIVED
MAY 23 1917 -

EDUCATION-SCHOOLS.

JOHN FRANCIS, Jr.,
SUPERINTENDENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.

Mey 18, 1917.

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D.C.

Sir:

Reference is made to your letter ;;
of April 28, 1917, in which you direct attention )
to that paragraph of the Declaration of Policy
in the Administration of Indian Affairs which

refers to Indien students over 21 years of age

3

and who have completed the full course of
instruction in the Government schools being
delcared competent.

In accordance with these directions
Ll nave the honor to report that Mary Lone Chief,
a full blood Pawnee Indian, 24 years of age,
will be graduated from Carlisle School, if she
passes her examination, on May 24th.

Superintendent Ralph P. Stanion

reports thet Mary has an allotment comsisting

P

of 160 acres described as SW/4 of Section 22,
township 22 N., Range 5 B., and a 2/5 interest
in the allotment of Lone Chief, her father,

described as SW/4 of Section 29, Township 22 N.,

Range 6 E. He advises me that the alottment of



Commissioner of Indian Affairs -2- 5/18/17

Lone Chief is appraised at $2725.00 and the personsl
allotment of Mary is appreised at $3080.00. Iiery has
no Individual Indisn loney to her credit in his office.

Principel Blair reports that lMary Lone
Chief is & fine girl, but slow of perception. She has
considerable leadership, but is seriously handieapped
by her poor English. 8She seems to be without the
language sense. She has 8 good home snd a fair income.
She has been at Carlisle for five years.

Matilda G. Ewing, matron, reports that
Mery is a young lady of good moral and religious
rrinciples, stands strong for the right amd is & power
for good as an officer of the girls' battalion. She
comménds the respect of her sssociates.

I do not recommend that the restrictions
of Mary Lone Chief ©be removed now. She has not an
affirmetively strong character. Should she marry, the
manner in which her property will be handled will depend
upon the character of her husband.

In spite of the fact that she is & fine
girl end fairly well educsted she should have a few
yeais during which her charscter will mature and her
future life be outlined before the gquestion of the removal
of her restrictions is taken up.

Very truly yours

JIF:R Superintendént. :
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Pevwnee Indisn Agency,
Pavwnee, Oklshoms,
Nay 8, 191i%.
l/'( g AN,
MI."John Prancis, Jdrs, P é'“yﬁm”wuu i,
Supt. Carligle Indien School, MA ’

Uy desy iy, Franci
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Vayy hase no irdividusl Indjisn money to her cre
in thie office.
Bespectiully,

SUIt- & Do Dn .o

i s ¢



lr. Mrancis:
The following stetement is my opinion of the

capability of this student for self-support: | ,f,h‘ -

MARY LOKE CHIET ! "'7/1}‘ 2 1y B}i?
iﬁag
Mery Lone Chief is a fine girl, btut slow ef 56

-"ﬁ-__.‘.l‘ o ,'
perception. She hes considerable lesdership, but

is seriously hendicapped by her poor Bnglish. B&he
gseems to be without the lunpltsge sense. She has
a good home and & fair income. B8She haés heen at
Carligsle for five yesrs.

Yery respectfully,

/@W@/

Prinecipsl.
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13655 2
Land-fales
49886-17
ESS
url. Ralph P, Stanion, Alg 2%7

gupt. Pawnee School,

Uy dear wyr. gtsnion:

| There is inolosed the record chowing the
compatency of Hary Lone Chief who has an allotment
on the Pawnee reservation, Ollahoma, You will please
take up the matter with Miss Young Chief, with a
view %o having issued to her a patent in fee,

You will plesse return this record with your

§-HIB=25 Chief Clarl.

report,
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